ORDINANCE NO. 20060525-058

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE WAIVER OF CERTAIN FEES AND CHARGES, AND THE PAYMENT OF CERTAIN EXPENSES AND COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE EMPLOYMENT OF OFF-DUTY PEACE OFFICERS FOR THE AUSTIN GAY AND LESBIAN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE'S GAY PRIDE PARADE TO BE HELD ON JUNE 3, 2006.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

PART 1. The Council waives the requirements in City Code Section 14-8-11 (Application and Fees Required).

Application fee	\$250.00
Permit fee	\$1500.00
Sound amplification fee	\$33.00
Safety inspection fee	\$76.00

- **PART 2.** The Council waives the requirements in City Code Section 14-8-12 (Security Deposit Required).
- **PART 3.** The Council waives the requirement in City Code Section 14-8-16 (*Notice of Proposed Closure and Signature Requirement*).
- **PART 4.** The Council authorizes the payment in an amount not to exceed \$1,958.20 for the employment of off-duty peace officers required under Section 14-8-32 (*Safety Requirements*) of the City Code for the Austin Gay and Lesbian Chamber of Commerce's Gay Rights Parade to be held June 3, 2006.

PART 5. This ordinance takes effect on June 5, 2005.	
PASSED AND APPROVED	
	§ Will Wynn Mayor
APPROVED David Allan Smith City Attorney	ATTEST: Weller Kentry Shirley A. Gentry City Clerk